

No. 18-7300

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

ALFONZA HARDY GREENHILL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia, Roanoke Division
Case No. 7:16-cv-00068-JPJ-RSB
Honorable James P. Jones

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS DAN
PACHOLKE, JEANNE WOODFORD, PHIL STANLEY, DICK MORGAN,
AND ELDON VAIL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

ELIZABETH HAGERTY
CLAUDIA PARE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

ALLEN P. PEGG
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE EMPIRICAL LITERATURE DEMONSTRATES THAT ACCOMMODATING PRISONER RELIGIOUS PRACTICE PROMOTES PRISON SECURITY.....	5
A. Allowing Prisoners to Practice Their Religion Promotes Adjustment.	6
B. Accommodating Religious Exercise Promotes Prisoner Rehabilitation and Reduced Recidivism.	8
II. IN PROMULGATING RLUIPA, CONGRESS WAS WELL AWARE OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS AND PRISONER REHABILITATION AND SECURITY.	10
III. COURTS AND EXPERTS RECOGNIZE THE POSITIVE IMPACT THAT ACCOMMODATING RELIGIOUS EXERCISE CAN HAVE ON PRISONER ADJUSTMENT AND REHABILITATION.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Livingston</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	13
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	13
<i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1429 (W.D. Wis. 1995)	13, 14
Statutes	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	3
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Byron R. Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Systematic Review of the Religiosity and Delinquency Literature: A Research Note</i> , 16 J. of Contemp. Crim. J. 32 (2000)	9
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religious Participation and Criminal Behavior, in Effective Interventions in the Lives of Criminal Offenders 1</i> (J.H. Humphrey & P. Cordella eds., 2014)	7
Byron R. Johnson & Sung Joon Jang, <i>Crime and Religion: Assessing the Role of the Faith Factor, in Contemporary Issues in Criminological Theory and Research The Role of Social Institutions</i> , Am. Soc’y of Criminology 2010 Conference 117 (2012)	8, 9

Christopher P. Salas-Wright *et al.*, *Buffering Effects of Religiosity on Crime: Testing the Invariance Hypothesis Across Gender and Developmental Period*, 41 *Crim. J. & Behavior* 673 (2014).....9

Jeff Duncan *et al.*, *Women’s Engagement with Humanist, Spiritual and Religious Meaning-Making in Prison: A Longitudinal Study of Its Impact on Recidivism*, 9 *Religions* 1 (2018).....9

Kent R. Kerley *et al.*, *Religiosity, Religious Participation, and Negative Prison Behaviors*, 44 *J. for the Sci. Study of Religion* 443 (2005)6

Pew Research Center, *Religion in Prisons: A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains* (Mar. 22, 2012).....9, 10

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the House of Representatives Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 7 (1997) (Testimonies and Prepared Statements of Charles Colson, Jeffrey Sutton, and Thomas C. Berg).....11, 12

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the House of Representatives Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 40 (1998) (Testimony and Prepared Statement of Isaac M. Jaroslawicz).....12

Religious Liberty: Hearing before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on issues relating to religious liberty protection, 106th Cong. 20 (1999) (Statements of Sen. Strom Thurmond and Glenn Goord).....10, 11

Richard Stansfield *et al.*, *The Role of Religious Support in Reentry: Evidence from the SVORI Data*, 54 *J. of Res. in Crime & Delinquency* 111 (2017)9

SpearIt, *Religion as Rehabilitation? Reflections on Islam in the Correctional Setting*, 34 *Whittier L. Rev.* 29 (2012).....7, 8

Statement of Sen. Hatch, 146 *Cong. Rec.* S6687 (July 13, 2000).....12

Thomas P. O'Connor & Michael Perryclear, *Prison Religion in Action and its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation*, 35 J. of Offender Rehab. 11 (2002).....6, 7

Todd R. Clear & Melvina T. Sumter, *Prisoners, Prison, and Religion*, 35 J. of Offender Rehab. 125 (2002)6

Todd R. Clear *et al.*, *Does Involvement in Religion Help Prisoners Adjust to Prison?* NCCD Focus (Nov. 1992)6, 7
